

No. 22-386

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM 2022

STUART IVANHOE, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JAMES AND GLENYS DONAHUE, AND THE STATE OF WEST DAKOTA,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Counsel for Respondents

Team 11

Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....i

Table of Authorities.....iii

Questions Presented.....vii

Statement of the Case.....1

 I. Statement of the Facts.....1

 II. Procedural History.....2

Summary of the Argument.....4

Argument.....6

I. ICWA does not regulate commerce with Indian tribes and there is no constitutional basis for plenary power that allows Congress to unconstitutionally force West Dakota to apply federal regulations and make policy as federal conscripts in violation of the anticommandeering doctrine.....6

A. A textual analysis and historical review dispels Congress’ claim to plenary power, and ICWA’s provisions apply to all Indian child custody proceedings regardless of whether a tribe is involved and does not regulate commerce because Indian children are not “goods.”.....6

B. Congressional command under ICWA is incompatible with the Tenth Amendment system of dual sovereignty and Congress’ enumerated powers and renders West Dakota a congressional puppet by forcing state agencies to enact and enforce federal policy and undertake federal executive duties.....13

1. Congress impermissibly directs West Dakota to apply the placement preferences and record keeping provisions to existing state created child custody proceedings which forces state policymaking.....14

2. West Dakota is forced to maintain additional records within a complex system where strict budgets and guidelines are necessary, forcing it to hire additional employees and shifting the increase in costs to state courts and agencies.....16

3.	ICWA puts Indian children, like Baby S, at an unnecessary disadvantage in finding a permanent and loving home.....	17
II.	ICWA’s Indian classification violates the Equal Protection Clause because it creates a racial classification in the explicit language of the statute and, in operation, has a discriminatory purpose and effect while failing to be narrowly tailored to maintain a child’s relationship with a tribe.....	19
A.	The use and definition of “Indian children” and the discriminatory purpose and effect of distinguishing based on the child’s biology and ancestry creates a constitutionally suspect racial classification.....	20
1.	The statutory language explicitly distinguishes Indian children from the general populace of the United States.....	20
2.	Ancestry is used as a proxy for race and is proven by a discriminatory purpose and effect.....	23
B.	The Indian racial classification fails to be narrowly tailored to maintain an Indian child’s relationship with the tribe, thus failing strict scrutiny analysis.....	26
1.	ICWA fails to establish a sufficiently compelling interest because the generality of protecting Indian children, families, and tribes, does not provide sufficient guidance to create a significant changes.....	26
2.	By relying on the race of Indian children and parents as the only factor in establishing separate treatment and by failing to employ non-race based alternatives, ICWA fails to be narrowly tailored.....	28
	Conclusion.....	30
	Brief Certification.....	32

Table of Authorities

Federal Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).	26, 28
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013).	7, 11, 22
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).	19
<i>Brackeen v. Haaland</i> , 994 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2021).	8, 9
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).	26
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).	20, 26-27, 27, 28
<i>Comm’r v. Keystone Consol. Indus.</i> , 508 U.S. 152 (1993).	9
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).	26, 27, 28, 30
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).	9
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).	20, 27
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943).	26
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969).	23
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).	26
<i>Kahawaiolaa v. Norton</i> , 386 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2004).	21, 22
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).	7, 9

<i>Local 28 of Sheet Metal Workers' Intern. Ass'n v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 478 U.S. 421 (1986).....	26
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).	20
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Comm'n of Ariz.</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973).	8
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964).	26
<i>Murphy v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).	13, 14, 17
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).	6, 13, 14, 15, 18
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> 417 U.S. 535 (1974).	6, 8, 13, 21
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).	29
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1878).	14
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> 499 U.S. 400 (1991).	20, 21
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).	13, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Regents of Univ. of Ca. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).	28, 29, 30
<i>Reno v. Bossier Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000).	10
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000).	14
<i>Rice v. Catayano</i> 528 U.S. 495 (2000).	24
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979).	30
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> 517 U.S. 899 (1996).	24

<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> 509 U.S. 630, 634 (1993).	23, 24, 25
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).	11, 14
<i>Thurlow v. Comm. of Mass.</i> , 46 U.S. 504 (1847).	9, 10
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977).	21, 22
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886).	7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).	6, 7
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).	10, 11
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).	10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 110 (1942).	11
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	20, 23
<i>Wis. Legislature v. Wis. Elections Comm'n</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1245 (2022).	28
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).	28

Federal Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 1901 (1978).	1, 9, 12, 15
§ 1901(2)	9
§ 1901(3)	9
§ 1901(4)	12
§ 1902	1, 27, 28
§ 1903	1, 20, 22, 25, 29
§ 1911(a)	25
§ 1912	3
§ 1913	3

§ 1914	23
§ 1915	1, 2, 12, 15, 22, 23, 29
§ 1915(a)-(b)	22, 29
§ 1915(b)	16

Federal Records

Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (M. Farrand ed. 1911)	7
---	---

State Cases

In Re Shayla H

846 N.W.2d 688 (Neb. App. 2014).	18, 19
--	--------

People In Interest of Z.C.,

487 P.3d 1044 (Colo. App. 2019).	18
--	----

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. Amend. V	19
U.S. Const. amend. X	6
U.S. Const. art I, § 8, cl. 3	10
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8, cl. 3	6

Debates

10 Reg Deb. 4763 (1834)	7
-------------------------------	---

Secondary Sources

Catherine E. McKinley, Jennifer Lilly, Jessica L. Liddell, & Hannah Knipp “ <i>I Have to Watch Them Closely</i> ”: <i>Native American Parenting Practice and Philosophies</i> , <i>Journal of Child and Family Studies</i> (Oct. 8, 2021), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC8714024/	18
--	----

<i>Fast Facts: Native American Youth and Indian Country</i> , Center for Native American Youth (Jul. 1 2016), https://www.cnay.org/resource-hub/fast-facts/	19
---	----

<i>State Laws on Domestic Adoption</i> , Child Welfare Information Gateway (last visited Oct. 8, 2022), https://www.childwelfare.gov/topics/adoption/laws/laws-state/domestic/	14
